
OUTER BANKS UTILITY COORDINATING COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF LUNCHEON MEETING 

MAY 25, 2017  
 
 Tim Kesler called the meeting to order at 11:45am at the Dominion Office in Kitty Hawk, NC, and 
welcomed the new and old members.  The following people attended: 
 
Howard Corey  NC 811    howard@nc811.org 
Joann Ball  Dominion Energy   joann.ball@dominionenergy.com 
Joe Murphy  Century Link   joseph.w.murphy@centurylink.dom  
Eddie Good  Town of Kill Devil Hills 
Earl Fountain  CHEMC Coop   earlf@chec.coop 
Cindy Muscia  Charter Communications  cindy.muscia@chartercom.com 
Bill Waterfield  Town of Kill Devil Hills 
Donna Casper  CenturyLink   donna.d.casper@centurylink.com 
Bobby Overman  Town of Kill Devil Hills 
Tate Turner  Town of Kill Devil Hills 
Walter Gray  Town of Kill Devil Hills 
Marcie Daniels  Dominion Energy   marcie.h.daniels@dominionenergy.com 
Chris DeCou  Dominion Energy   christopher.j.decou@dominionenergy.com 
Marlon Ferebee  Kill Devil Hills 
Walter Simmons  Kill Devil Hills 
Michael McCleary Southern Shores 
Mandel Wilson  Kill Devil Hills 
Steve Albright  Town of Kill Devil Hills  steve@kdhnc.com 
Shane Ambrose  USIC 
Beverly Blocker  Piedmont Natural Gas  Beverly.bloker@piedmontng.com 
Eric Darden  Town of Kill Devil Hills 
Tim Kesler  Dominion Energy   tim.kesler@dominionenergy.com 
Richard Lumpkin  Century Link   Richard.lumpkin@centurylink.com 
Jeremy Meads  Piedmont Natural Gas  Jeremy.meads@piedmontng.com 
Benji Mitchell  Piedmont Natural Gas   
Nancy Rathgaber  USIC    nancy.rathgaber@usicinc.com 
Ryan Spurrell  USIC    ryan.spurrell@usicinc.com 
Patricia Tillett  Dominion Energy   patricia.tillett@dominionenergy.com 
Brian Tyson  Piedmont Natural Gas  brian.tyson@piedmontng.com 
Russ Hampton  Century Link   russ.k.hampton@centurylink.com 
Kevin Scarborough CHEMC Coop   kevins@chec.coop 
Rob Helgeson  Badger Daylighting  rhelgeson@badgerinc.com 
Dan Gentes  Town of Kill Devil Hills  dan@kdhnc.com 
Mike Gray  Town of Kill Devil Hills  mike@kdhinc.com 
Steve Harris  Town of Kill Devil Hills  steve@kdhinc.com 
Forrest Hood  Southern Shores 
Ty Romer  Southern Shores 
David Bradley  Southern Shores 
Ray Sch?  Town of Nags Head 
Dusty Buchanan  Town of Nags Head 
Todd Workman  Town of Nags Head 
Derek Dail  Town of Kill Devil Hills  derek@kdhnc.com 
Stacy Moose  Century Link   
Angela Stroud  Piedmont Natural Gas  angela.stroud@piedmontnc.com 
 
 

Howard gave a presentation on the purpose of the North Carolina 811 Center, the numbers 
for Dare and Currituck Counties, and the upcoming changes.     
 

mailto:howard@nc811.org
mailto:joann.ball@dominionenergy.com
mailto:joseph.w.murphy@centurylink.dom
mailto:earlf@chec.coop
mailto:cindy.muscia@chartercom.com
mailto:donna.d.casper@centurylink.com
mailto:marcie.h.daniels@dominionenergy.com
mailto:christopher.j.decou@dominionenergy.com
mailto:steve@kdhnc.com
mailto:Beverly.bloker@piedmontng.com
mailto:tim.kesler@dominionenergy.com
mailto:Richard.lumpkin@centurylink.com
mailto:Jeremy.meads@piedmontng.com
mailto:nancy.rathgaber@usicinc.com
mailto:ryan.spurrell@usicinc.com
mailto:patricia.tillett@dominionenergy.com
mailto:brian.tyson@piedmontng.com
mailto:russ.k.hampton@centurylink.com
mailto:kevins@chec.coop
mailto:rhelgeson@badgerinc.com
mailto:dan@kdhnc.com
mailto:mike@kdhinc.com
mailto:steve@kdhinc.com
mailto:derek@kdhnc.com
mailto:angela.stroud@piedmontnc.com


We then had lunch.  After lunch we had several door prizes and had gift bags for each 
attendee, which were filled with items from the different Companies represented. 
 
 
The next meeting will be on August 24th at 10:00am at the Dominion Office at 5300 The Woods 
Road, Kitty Hawk, NC.  The meeting adjourned around 13:00pm.                                                               
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WE DIG DATA
Just take a look



Locate Requests & Transmissions

Tickets: 623,623

4.6% over 2016

Transmissions: 3,532,442

11.4% over 2016

Apr. 2017 vs 2016

Tickets

2017: 156,103

2016: 161,633

Difference: -3.4%

Transmissions

2017: 889,980

2016: 862,864

Difference: 3.1%

YTD Totals 2017



County Ticket Volume



April 2017 Stats Compared with April 2016

County Ticket Volume

Type Ticket

Dare 3 HR CNCL NEW RXMT UPDT Total Tickets

2016 6 6 737 8 215 972

2017 8 6 834 11 121 980
+/- Var 33.3% 0.0% 13.2% 37.5% -43.7% 0.8%

Locates per day 45

Currituck 3 HR CNCL NEW RXMT UPDT Total Tickets

2016 4 8 486 4 147 649

2017 3 5 449 0 68 525
+/- Var -25.0% -37.5% -7.6% -100.0% -53.7% -19.1%

Locates per day 24



2017 YTD stats compared with previous year 

County Ticket Volume

Type Ticket

Dare 3 HR CNCL NEW RXMT UPDT Total Tickets

2016 22 31 3150 46 732 3981

2017 15 34 3187 46 476 3758

+/- Var -31.8% 9.7% 1.2% 0.0% -35.0% -5.6%

Locates per day 36

Currituck 3 HR CNCL NEW RXMT UPDT Total Tickets

2016 9 22 1651 30 563 2275

2017 16 16 1669 14 251 1966

+/- Var 77.8% -27.3% 1.1% -53.3% -55.4% -13.6%

Locates per day 19



Help us celebrate the excitement of Lowe’s commitment to keeping 

communities safe. Over 1.5 million tree wraps are showing up in Lowe’s 

garden centers across the nation with a reminder to Call or Click 811 

Before You Dig.

Snap your best selfie with a Lowe’s tree wrap and you could be the winner 

of a $100 Lowe’s gift card each month from May til September 2017. 

4 random winners will be selected each month.

How to enter

1. Visit a local Lowe’s Garden Center nearest you.

2. Snap a selfie with the “811” Call or Click Before You Dig logo 

on the tree wrap.

3. Post the photo on Facebook or Twitter and use the hashtag #811Lowes.

Also, be sure to note what state you are from in your post.

Visit the official Facebook page for this 

contest: @811SafeDiggingSelfieContest

www.811selfiecontest.com

https://www.facebook.com/811SafeDiggingSelfieContest/


Save the Date

September 13th 2017

NC State Fairgrounds & 

Kerr Scott Building

1025 Blue Ridge Rd, 

Raleigh, NC 27607



Beating the summer heat &

what “not” to do on the 

worksite
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